City of Webster
Regular Council Meeting
FEBRUARY 18, 2O2L
6:00 p.m.
Office Copy
T
*:.I+f
rit*r

SECTION 7. CONFLICTS.
All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
SECTION 8. CODIFICATION/INSTRUCTIONS TO CODE CODIFIER.
It is the intention of the City Council of the City of Webster, Florida, and it is
hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part
of the codified version of the Unified Comprehensive P/an regulating the City of Webster
and/or the Code of Ordinances of the City of Webster, Florida in terms of amending the
Future Land Use Map of the CitY.
SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE.
fhe Unified Comprehensive P/an amendment set forth herein shall not become
effective, in accordance with Section 163.3187, Florida Statutes, until 31 days after
adoption of this ordinance.
PASSED AND ENACTED this 18th day of February, 2021.
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WEBSTER, FLORIDA
ATTEST:
Bobby Yost, Mayor
Approved as to form and Legality:
William L. Colbert
City Attorney
Melissa Britt
Assistant City Clerk
5
\Iap
Future Land Use Map
s s2020.0010
Existing Future Land
Use Designations
Proposed Future Land
Use Designations
! conrmerc'nl
ffi Urban R8sidenthl
6
I
I
I
ORDINANCE NO.2O2I-02
.4,N ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WEBSTER, FLORIDA PROVIDING
FOR THE REZONING OF REAL PROPERTY TOTALING I.25 ACRES
IN SIZE (TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS N36DOO1 AND
N36DOO3 ) WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS (MAP OF PROPERTY
ATTACHED) TO HEA\ry COMMERCIAL ZONING
DISTRICT/CLASSIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR THE TAKING OF
IMPLEMENTING ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS; PROVIDING FOR
THE ADOPTION OF A MAP BY RIFERENCE; REPEALING ALL
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR NON-CODIFICATION AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTI\'E DATE.
WHEREAS, Laurie Gifford, whose address is PO Box 2916, Davenport,
FL 33835, is the owner of the property which is the subject of this Ordinance
(Tax ldentification Numbers N36D001 and N36D003); and
WHEREAS, the real property, totaling 1.25 acre MOL in size, is located
on the south side of NW 4th Ave, 176-ft west of N Market Blvd: and
WHEREAS, Laurie Gifford, pursuant to the controlling provisions of State
law and the Code of Ordinances of the City of Webster, has applied to have the
subject property rezoned from R6C zoning districts/classifications to CH zoning
district /classifi cation; and
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Webster, Florida has taken, as
implemented by City staff, all actions relating to the rezoning action set forth
herein in accordance with the requirements and procedures mandated by State
law.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF WEBSTER, FLORIDA:
SECTION 1. LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS AND INTENT,
(a). The City Council of the City of Webster hereby adopts and
incorporates into this Ordinance the City staff report and City Council agenda
memorandum relating to the application relating to the proposed rezoning of the
subject property as well as the recitals (whereas clauses) to this Ordinance.
(b) The subject property, which is 1.25 acre MOL in size, is located on
the south side of NW 4th Ave, 176-ft west of N Market Blvd (Tax Parcel Numbers
N36D001 and N36D003).